

No. 21-932

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Annie L. Owens
Mary B. McCord
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
ao700@georgetown.edu

Douglas N. Letter
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Eric R. Columbus
Stacie M. Fahsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Bennie G. Thompson and the House of
Representatives Select Committee to Investigate the
January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| A. Background..... | 2 |
| B. Facts And Procedural History | 4 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. This Court’s Review Is Not Warranted | 16 |
| II. The Decision Below Is Correct | 20 |
| A. Executive Privilege Does Not Bar Release Of The Records | 20 |
| B. The Request Serves A Valid Legislative Purpose..... | 24 |
| C. The Request Satisfies All Of Petitioner’s Proposed Separation-Of-Powers Tests | 30 |
| D. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That The Equitable Factors Weigh Against Petitioner..... | 34 |
| III. At A Minimum, This Court Should Hear The Case On An Expedited Basis | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 27 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... | 34 |
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... | 27 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)..... | 26 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 36 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 17, 24, 31, 33 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) | 27 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961) | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Presidential Records Act of 1978, 44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2209 | <i>passim</i> |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2201 | 28, 31 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2202 | 3, 28, 31 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2203 | 3 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2204 | 3 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205 | 3, 27, 28 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2208 | 3 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1 | 22 |
| U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 | 22 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|------|
| 167 Cong. Rec. E1151 (Oct. 27, 2021) | 26 |
| H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) | 7, 8 |
| Hr'gs. on S. 2170 before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the S. Comm. on Gov't Ops., 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 18 |

Administrative and Executive Materials

| | |
|---|------|
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44 | 3, 4 |
| Exec. Order No. 13489, 74 Fed. Reg. 4669 (Jan. 21, 2009) | 4 |

Other Authorities

- Michael A. Fitts, *The Legalization of the Presidency: A Twenty-Five Year Watergate Retrospective*, 43 St. Louis U. L.J. 725 (1999)..... 26
- Letter from Jonathan Su, Deputy Counsel to the President, to Kristin Amerling, Deputy Staff Dir. and Chief Counsel for the Select Committee (Dec. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/FR5G-XEP2>..... 11
- Press Briefing, Remarks by President Trump (Sept. 23, 2020), <https://perma.cc/M6AA-9PW7> 4
- Press Briefing, Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/SU9J-FJZV> 4
- James Sample, *The Last Rites of Public Campaign Financing?*, 92 Neb. L. Rev. 349 (2013)..... 26
- The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 34
- The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 34
- Donald Trump, *President Trump Speaks at 2020 Republican National Convention Vote*, C-SPAN (Aug. 24, 2020), <https://perma.cc/9ELX-E9TF> 4
- Donald Trump, *Rally on Electoral College Vote Certification*, C-SPAN (Jan. 6, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7XKB-3EV2> 6

Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter
(Dec. 19, 2020, 1:42AM) 5
